for all public service needs questions.  Participants in the public input session also ranked the public

services identified at that meeting.

Consolidated Plan   KENOSHA 48

Housing Market Analysis

MA-05 Overview

Housing Market Analysis Overview:

This section provides information on the affordability and condition of the housing market in the City of

Kenosha.  Many of the data tables were were populated by HUD and use the American Community

Survey (ACS) and the Comprehensive Housing Affordability Strategy (CHAS) five year (2011-2015) data

set.  ACS data shows that the City has a total of 40,665 housing units with a homeownership rate of

approximately 52.58%

2011-2015 CHAS data shows that the majority of City of Kenosha housing stock was built between 1950

and 1979; 14,030 units (34.50%).  The second largest category of housing units was built before 1950;

11,840 units (29.12%).  Units built between 1980 and 1999 total 7,270 units (17.88%) and units built

after 2000 total 4,935 units (12.14%).  With the majority of the housing units being constructed prior to

1980, 25,870 units, there is a great risk for lead based paint issues.

Consolidated Plan   KENOSHA 49

MA-10 Number of Housing Units – 91.210(a)&(b)(2)

Introduction

According to ACS data, housing units in the City of Kenosha are primarily 1-unit detached structures,

with 24,365 units (60%).  Three or more bedroom units comprise the majority of units, with 20,825 units

(51.21%).

All residential properties by number of units

Property Type Number %

1-unit detached structure 24,365 60%

1-unit, attached structure 1,445 4%

2-4 units 6,200 15%

5-19 units 4,545 11%

20 or more units 3,550 9%

Mobile Home, boat, RV, van, etc 560 1%

Total 40,665 100%
Table 27 – Residential Properties by Unit Number

Data Source: 2011-2015 ACS

Unit Size by Tenure

 Owners Renters

Number % Number %

No bedroom 45 0% 365 2%

1 bedroom 400 2% 3,510 22%

2 bedrooms 4,570 21% 7,395 47%

3 or more bedrooms 16,365 77% 4,460 28%
Total 21,380 100% 15,730 99%

Table 28 – Unit Size by Tenure
Data Source: 2011-2015 ACS

Describe the number and targeting (income level/type of family served) of units assisted with

federal, state, and local programs.

The Kenosha Housing Authority (KHA) provides Section 8 vouchers for 1,086 units of scattered site

housing for households up to 60% AMI.  In accordance with the KHA Agency Plan, families selected for

Section 8 vouchers are based on the following preferences: date and time of completed application;

residency preference for families who live, work, or have been hired to or who are attending school in